
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

L I C E N S I N G  
C O M M I T T E E  

   

Thursday, 30th June, 2016 
 

at 6.30 pm 
   

Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 
London E8 1EA 

  
Membership 

  
 Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), Cllr Barry Buitekant, Cllr Sophie Cameron, Cllr Sade Etti, 

Cllr Margaret Gordon, Cllr Abraham Jacobson, Cllr Christopher Kennedy, 
Cllr Richard Lufkin, Cllr Sharon Patrick, Cllr James Peters, Cllr Emma Plouviez 
(Chair), Cllr Caroline Selman, Cllr Peter Snell and Cllr Simche Steinberger 

  
 
Contact: 

TIM SHIELDS  
Chief Executive  
 

Natalie Williams, Governance Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8356 8407 
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 
 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Hackney Council website: www.hackney.gov.uk   

 
 
The Council and Democracy section of the Hackney Council website contains full 
details about the democratic process at Hackney, including: 
 

• Councillor contact details 
• Agendas, reports and minutes from council meetings 
• The council’s constitution 
• Overview and Scrutiny information 
• Details and links to area forums and local consultations 

 
 
Facilities 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in the Assembly Halls, rooms 101, 
102 & 103 and the Council Chamber. Access for people with mobility difficulties can 
be obtained through the ramp on the side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

ACCESS AND INFORMATION 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Where a meeting of the Council and its committees are open to the public, the press 
and public are welcome to report on meetings of the Council and its committees, 
through any audio, visual or written methods and may use digital and social media 
providing they do not disturb the conduct of the meeting and providing that the 
person reporting or providing the commentary is present at the meeting. 
 
Those wishing to film, phot
[...]
ording equipment must be removed from the meeting room. The press and public 
are not permitted to use any means which might enable them to see or hear the 
proceedings whilst they are excluded from a meeting and confidential or exempt 
information is under consideration. 
 
Providing oral commentary during a meeting is not permitted. 

RIGHTS OF PRESS AND PUBLIC TO REPORT  
ON MEETINGS 



 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
Thursday, 30th June, 2016 

  

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   

 
2   Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate   

 
3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  1 - 6 

 
4   Late Night Levy  7 - 34 

 
5   Revised Pool of Model Licence Conditions  35 - 54 

 
6   Licensing Service Annual Report  55 - 88 

 
7   Any Other Business Which In The Opinion Of The Chair Is Urgent   

Item No  Page No 



 
 

 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS 
Hackney Council’s Code of Conduct applies to all Members of the Council, the Mayor and 
co-opted Members.  
 
This note is intended to provide general guidance for Members on declaring interests. 
However, you may need to obtain specific advice on whether you have an interest in a 
particular matter. If you need advice, you can contact: 
 

• The Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory Services; 
• The Legal Adviser to the committee; or 
• Governance Services. 

 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before the 
meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take.  

 

1.  Do you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter on the 
agenda or which is being considered at the meeting? 

You will have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter if it:  
 

i. relates to an interest that you have already registered in Parts A and C of the Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of you or your spouse/civil partner, or anyone l
[...]
he existence and nature of the interest (in relation to the relevant agenda item) 
as soon as it becomes apparent to you.  

 
ii. You may remain in the room, participate in any discussion or vote provided that 

contractual, financial, consent, permission or licence matters are not under 
consideration relating to the item in which you have an interest.   

 
iii. If you have an interest in a contractual, financial, consent, permission or licence matter 

under consideration, you must leave the room unless you have obtained a dispensation 
from the Monitoring Officer or Standards Committee.  You cannot stay in the room or 
public gallery whilst discussion of the item takes place and you cannot vote on the 
matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence the decision.  Where 
members of the public are allowed to make representations, or to give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak 
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.   
 

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.   

 

Further Information 

Advice can be obtained from Yinka Owa, Director of Legal, on 020 8356 6234 or email 
Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
FS 566728 
 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER, 2015 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Emma Plouviez in the Chair 

 Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), Cllr Margaret Gordon, 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy, Cllr Richard Lufkin and 
Cllr Geoff Taylor 

 
Apologies:       Cllr  Sophie Cameron, Cllr Abraham Jacobson, Cllr 

Sophie Linden, Cllr Sharon Patrick and Cllr James 
Peters    

  
Absent:        Cllr Barry Buitekant, Cllr Peter Snell, Cllr Simche 

Steinberger  
 
Officers:             Darren Reilly (Licensing Enforcement Team Leader) 
                            Butta Singh (Senior Licensing Lawyer)  
                            David Tuitt (Licensing Policy & Operations) 
                            Natalie Williams (Governance Services Officer) 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

1.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Sophie Cameron, Abraham 
Jacobson, Sophie Linden, Sharon Patrick and James Peters. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 

2.1      There were no declarations of interests. 
 

 
3 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  

 
3.1 Minutes of the meetings held on 20th May 2015, 1st June 2015 and on 24th September 

2015 were agreed as a correct record of proceedings.  
 

3.2 It was noted that Councillor Feryal Demirci had resigned from the Licensing 
Committee which subsequently left a vacancy in Licensing Sub Committee E. It was 
reported that a replacement member would be sought and the Committee would be 
updated accordingly. 
 
 

4 Statement of Licensing Policy 2016  
 

4.1 David Tuitt, Team Leader (Licensing Policy and Operations) introduced the report 
which provided information on the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy. The 
Committee was required to commend the Policy to Council for approval.  

 
4.2 Consultation on the draft policy ran from 25 May 2015 to 14 August 2015, the results 

of which were detailed in Appendix 1. Following the identification of an error in the 
consultation material, the re-adoption of the revised policy was agreed for consultation 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Tuesday, 10th November, 2015  
 

as an interim measure. This was agreed at the extraordinary meeting of the Licensing 
Committee on 24th September. Subsequently consultation began on 28th September 
and end
[...]
the agenda pack 
to be renumbered as bullet point 35. 

 
4.7 In response to a question from Councillor Kennedy, the Chair advised that the time 

lines for future consultation and policy adoption had not yet been agreed. There was 
however a proposed plan in place which would be presented to the Committee in due 
course. Any plans would take into account the London Mayoral election scheduled for 
May 2016 and local elections due to take place in 2018. 

 
4.8 RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee: 

 
(i) Note the Consultation Report at Appendix 1. 
 
(ii) Note Summary of Responses for the consultation of the revised policy at 

Appendix 2. 
 
(iii) Recommends the proposed Policy at Appendix 3 for approval by the Council 

Page 2



Tuesday, 10th November, 2015  
 

 
(iv)  Authorises the Corporate Director of Legal, HR & Regulatory Services to make 

any non-substantive changes to the proposed Policy as appropriate.  
 
 
 

5 Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) 2016-2019  
 
5.1 David Tuitt, Team Leader (Licensing Policy and Operations) introduced the 

report. Following the Committee’s approval of the draft policy on 1st June 2015, 
a twelve week consultation ran from 15th June to 4th September, during which 6 
responses were received.   
 

5.2 Following the consultation, some non-substantive changes were made which 
included a change in the foreword to reflect the current number of licenced 
premises within the borough, amended text to welcome stakes and prizes 
limits, a minor change in text at paragraph 4.2.3 in relation to crime hotspots 
and minor changes to paragraphs 4.5.8 and 4.5.9. 
 

5.3 Councillor Taylor advised that according to the NHS, there are more than half a 
million people addicted to gambling in Great Britain. This is often correlated to 
aspects of mental ill. The distinction was made between gambling on real life 
events and machine gambling which has a higher degree of addiction. It was 
noted that this is a real genuine problem within Hackney.  
 

5.4 In response to Councillor Taylor’s comments, the Committee collectively 
expressed its resolute opposition to Fixed odds betting terminals. 
 

5.5 David Tuitt, advised the Committee of future work to be carried out which 
included assessing the impact of the social responsibility codes that operators 
have to abide by and local area profiles and risk assessments. It was reported 
that the London Borough of Westminster and Manchester City Council are 
carrying out research looking at the number of licensed premises and their 
impact. The Committee noted that the research although independent, would 
be part funded by the Gambling Commission Fund.  
 

5.6 RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee: 
 

(i)    Notes and makes any comments on the content of the proposed Policy at 
Appendix 1 and commends the proposed Policy to Cabinet for 
recommendation to Full Council for approval. 

 
(ii)    Notes the responses received during the consultation at Appendix 2. 
 
(ii)   Authorises the Corporate Director of Legal, HR & Regulatory Services to 

make any non-substantive changes to the proposed Policy as appropriate.  
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 7.00-7.40 

 
 

Chairman at the meeting on 
Tuesday, 10 November 2015 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EXTRAORDINARY  
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 25TH MAY, 2016 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Emma Plouviez in the Chair 

 Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), Cllr Barry Buitekant, 
Cllr Sophie Cameron, Cllr Sade Etti, 
Cllr Margaret Gordon, Cllr Abraham Jacobson, 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy, Cllr Sophie Linden, 
Cllr Richard Lufkin, Cllr Sharon Patrick, 
Cllr James Peters, Cllr Caroline Selman, 
Cllr Peter Snell, Cllr Simche Steinberger 

  
  
  
1 Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair of the Licensing Committee  
 

Councillor James Peters proposed that Councillor Emma Plouviez be elected to 
serve as Chair of the Licensing Committee for the 2
[...]
ensing Committee considered a report 

on the powers to introduce a late night levy. The Committee noted that 
Licensing Officers would monitor whether a Late Night Levy was 
needed and if necessary a further report would be presented to a future 
Committee meeting. 

 
1.2 This report provides the Licensing Committee with an update on the 

voluntary levy in Hackney, the uptake of the Late Night Levy by other 
local authorities, including an update on Islington’s late night levy. 

 
1.3 This report also puts forward a proposal for the Council to consult on 

whether or not to introduce a Late Night Levy in Hackney.  
 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) note the contents of the report 
 

(ii) request Full Council to consider and approve the 
consultation of a late night levy being introduced in 
Hackney. 

 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Established under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 

2011, the late night levy is a power enabling licensing authorities to 
charge a levy to persons who are licensed to sell alcohol in the local 
area late at night. The revenue raised is then used as a contribution 
towards the costs of policing the late night economy. 

 
3.2 The levy is payable by the holders of any premises licence or club 

premises certificate that authorises the sale or supply of alcohol on any 
day during a period (“the late night supply period”) beginning at or after 
midnight and ending at or before 6am and must apply to the whole 
area covered by the licensing authority. 

 
3.3 The levy is paid annually by each premises licence holder to the local 

authority.  After deductions for introducing and administering the levy, 
the rate of the revenue split will be at least 70% to the police, with the 
remainder being retained by the Licensing Authority. 

 
3.4 The police portion of the levy is unrestricted in terms of its use in line 

with standard practice on the allocation of police funds. However, this 
portion will be subject to the same transparency measures as those 
that would normally apply. 

Page 8



3.5 The Local Authority must use its portion of the levy on activities, which 
must be related to mitigating the impact of the supply of alcohol within 
the specified hours, namely: 

 
• the reduction or prevention of crime and disorder, 
• the promotion of public safety, 
• the reduction or prevention of public nuisance, 
• the cleaning of any relevant highway or relevant land in its area. 

 
3.6 Before introducing a levy the Authority must consider the desirability of 

introducing the scheme and can demonstrate this by the level of crime 
and disorder issues arising from licensed premises selling alcohol 
during the levy hours. The levy must apply to the whole of the borough. 
The Authority therefore needs to consider whether the introduction of a 
borough wide levy is a proportionate response. 

 
3.7 Prior to making a decision to implement the levy, the Authority should 

have discussions with the Chief Officer of police to decide whether it is 
appropriate to introduce the levy in its area. If the Authority considers it 
appropriate, it must then conduct a formal consultation with the police, 
existing licence holders and any other persons, including residents, 
about the introduction of any levy. 

 
3.8 The consultation should also consider whether the authority needs to 

apply any exemptions or discounts to the levy and how it will apportion 
net levy revenue between the police and the Authority. The decision 
whether or not to implement a levy is left entirely to the discretion of the 
Local Authority following the consultation responses being considered. 

 
3.9 If introduced, the levy applies to all the relevant premises authorised to 

supply alcohol (which includes both on and off sales) within the 
borough. The only exceptions are those set by central government that 
the Council can choose whether they wish to adopt or not. The levy wi
[...]
e net revenue of the 
levy may be pooled and a collaborative arrangement may be made 
between the authority and the police to oversee the use of the funds. It 
is considered best practice for a board to be set-up to allow the Police 
and Local Authority to determine how best the revenue is spent. The 
board should also have licensees represented as well as the police and 
council.  

 
5.4 A number of authorities have already put in place measures that mean 

the authority effectively has greater control over the net revenue and 
that all (or almost all) of this revenue is spent on the management and 
policing of the night time economy in its area.  

 
Newcastle 

 
5.5 The levy was introduced in November 2013. The income is still 70/30 

between Northumbria Police and the City Council. However, an 
agreement was made that the income would be pooled and spent 
within the city of Newcastle upon Tyne. The agreement also includes 

Page 11



the establishment of a Late Night Levy Board to supervise the use of 
the levy proceeds and that licensees will be represented on the Board. 
 
Islington 

 
5.6 LB Islington introduced the levy in November 2014. The Council 

agreed with MOPAC that the net amount of levy payments will be 
pooled and a Late Night Levy Board established to oversee the use of 
funds. 

 
5.7 An annual report on the first year of the scheme was considered by 

Islington’s Licensing Committee on 7 March 2016. This has been 
appended to this report for information. 
 
Camden 

 
5.8 Camden Council decided to introduce the levy on 25 January 2016. It 

has proposed a similar arrangement in that all revenue received is 
used as a single fund between the Council and police, a proposal 
supported by Camden police, to be agreed through discussion with the 
MOPAC. 

 
6. HACKNEY’S VOLUNTARY LEVY 
 
6.1 Members will be aware that the Regeneration Delivery team agreed a 

commitment with a number of licensees in the Dalston and Shoreditch 
areas to fund the o
[...]
tation in relation to an application. The pool of conditions will 
also be available to Licensing Sub-Committee members to assist them 
when deliberating on decisions. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is recommended to:  
 

(i) note the revised Pool of Model Licence Conditions at 
Appendix 1. 

 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 On 26 March 2012, the Licensing Committee were presented with a 

revised Pool of Conditions. These were noted and were to be updated 
on a rolling basis. 

 
3.2 The Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) states that: 
 

“Where the relevant licensing authority…receives an application for (or 
variation of) a premises licence/club premises…the steps are to – 
“…grant the licence/club premises certificate/variation subject to the 
conditions…” 
• derived from the operating schedule (including any that are modified, 
altered or omitted) 
• any new conditions 
• mandatory conditions 

 
3.3 There are effectively four types of condition that are attached to a 

licence or certificate: mandatory, proposed, agreed and imposed. 
Proposed conditions will emerge from the operating schedule, agreed 
conditions are those that are normally agreed between the applicant 
and any party that has made a representation and imposed conditions 
derive from relevant representations at a sub-committee hearing along 
with the mandatory conditions. 

 
3.4 The Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to the size, 

type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at the 
premises concerned. Conditions should be determined on a case-by-
case basis and standardised conditions which ignore these individual 
aspects should be avoided unless it is appropriate for any such 
condition to be applied to the licence. 

 

Page 36



 

 

3.5 A person commits an offence if he/she carries on or attempts to carry 
on a licensable activity other than in accordance with an authorisation 
(i.e. a premises licence, a club premises certificate
[...]
HOUSING 
 
KIM WRIGHT 
 

 
 
 
 

 
LICENSING SERVICE – ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the activities and 

performance of the Service during the 2015/16 municipal year and to show 
aims and targets for the forthcoming 2016/17 year. 

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Licensing Service has been preparing annual reports to the Licensing 

Committee on its statistics since 2009. This report provides an update on the 
main operational functions of the Licensing Service in terms of applications 
and enforcement and refers to 2015/16. It also includes a look forward to 
2016/17.  

 
 
4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
   
4.1  This report informs the Licensing Committee of the activities and performance 

of the Service during 2015/16. The report is retrospective, and therefore has 
no immediate financial implications. 

 
4.2 The Licensing Service generated an annual income of £720k in 2015/16, 

against a budgeted income of £581k. Expenditure was £796k against a 
budgeted expenditure of £758k. The borough wide review of enforcement 
services may require a re-alignment of the Licensing service budgets. 

 
4.3 The Licensing Service will continue to review all locally set fees to ensure they 

are reasonable and proportionate in accordance with LGA guidance, and 
review the costs related to the collection of fees regulated by the Licensing 
Act 2003.  

 
4.4 The Service aims to manage the impact of any legislative changes within the 

available revenue budgets. 
 
 
5.  COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL 
 
5.1 This report is solely for noting as such there are no legal matters arising from 

the report that require comment on at this stage. 
 
5.2 Notwithstanding paragraph 5.1 it should be noted that since the last report 

legislative changes h
[...]
980 
 
5. Massage and Special Treatments (MST) Licences 
 
6. Summary of Key Activities 
 
7. Licensing Enforcement 
 
8. Look back / Projects 
 
9. Planned Activity for 2016/17 
 
 
APPENDIX – SUMMARY TABLES 
  

Page 60



  

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Responsibility for discharging many of the Council’s licensing functions and the 

enforcement of licensing legislation lies with the Licensing Service. The Service is 
also responsible for the development and review of alcohol and entertainment 
licensing, gambling and sex establishment policies as well as providing guidance 
and assistance on the various licensing, registration and permitting processes. 

 
1.2 Licensing Enforcement conduct pro-active inspections of licensed premises to 

ensure compliance with premises licence conditions and advise licensees and 
management of their responsibilities. Licensing Enforcement conduct investigations 
into complaints of alleged unauthorised activity and/or licence breaches. Officers 
undertake targeted night visits across Hackney in order to witness and resolve 
allegations. Formal enforcement actions are taken when merited.  

 
1.3 Licensing Enforcement also fulfil the responsible authority role on behalf of the 

Licensing Authority as defined under the Licensing Act 2003. This entails reviewing 
all new and variation applications and considering making representations in line 
with the Council’s Licensing Policy.  

 
1.4 The purpose of this document is to report on the activities and performance of the 

Service during the 2015/16 municipal year and to show aims and targets for the 
forthcoming year. The Licensing Service has been preparing annual reports to the 
Licensing Committee on its statistics since 2009.  

 
 
 
 

  

Page 61



  

2. Licensing Act 2003 
 

Premises licences 
 
2.2 A premises licence authorises a premises to be used for the sale or supply of 

alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment, or the provision of late night 
refreshment, u
[...]
desktop administrative process. 
 

 
9. Personal licence duplicates 

 
2.14 Further to the above, the Deregulation Act 2015 abolished the requirement to renew 

a personal licence after 10 years. Despite this, requests for new documents 
increased as licence holders appear to prefer to hold documents without expiry dates 
printed on them. These requests to “renew” are likely to grow in coming years. 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

 
10. Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
2.15 Licensing Sub-Committees sat on three more occasions than the previous year, 

although the figure (58) remains below the peak in 2013/14. 
 
 
 
 
   

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

"Renewal"

Change details

Duplicate

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Page 66



  

3. Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
11. Betting (other than track) licences renewed. 

 
3.1 The number of betting licences in the Borough remained the same as last year after 

falling consecutively in the previous four years. Also notable was the closure of 
Mecca Bingo on Hackney Road. The three adult gaming centres in the Borough also 
had their licences renewed. 

 

4. Highways Act 1980 
 
4.1 Whilst the Licensing Act 2003 tends to be the highest profile of the functions carried 

out by the Licensing Service, the Highways Act 1980 functions account for the most 
volume in terms of overall numbers received. 

 

 
12. Skip licences issued 

 
4.2 The number of skip licences issued continued on an upward trend, with 1864 issued 

in the year. This was up 326, or around 21%, on the 2014/15 figure. 
 

54

56

58

60

62

64

66

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Page 67



  

 
13. Highways licences 

4.3 The overall number of the other types of highway licences fell by 4% on 2014/15 
although there had been a 30% increase the previous year. Lice

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2016 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Emma Plouviez in the Chair 

 Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), Cllr Sophie Cameron, 
Cllr Abraham Jacobson, Cllr Christopher Kennedy, 
Cllr Richard Lufkin, Cllr James Peters, 
Cllr Caroline Selman and Cllr Peter Snell 

 
Officers: Darren Reilly (Licensing Enforcement  Manager), 

Butta Singh (Senior Licensing Lawyer),  
David Tuitt (Team Leader - Licensing Policy and  
Operations), Natalie Williams (Governance Services  
Officer). 

 

                                                            
  

Apologies:  
 

Cllr Sharon Patrick 

                                      
Absent:  
 

Cllr Barry Buitekant, Cllr Margaret Gordon, Cllr Sade 
Etti, Cllr Simche Steinberger. 

 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sharon Patrick.  
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interests.   
 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on the 10th November 2015 and the minutes of the 
extra-ordinary meeting held on 25th May 2015 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record of proceedings.  
 

4 Late Night Levy  
 

4.1 David Tuitt, Team Leader (Licensing Policy and Operations) introduced the report 
which provided information on the voluntary levy in Hackney, and an update of the 
Late Night Levy by other local authorities. This paper follows an earlier report 
considered by the Committee in November 2013 where a commitment was given to 
monitor whether a Late Night Levy was needed.  The report puts forward a proposal to 
consult on whether or not to introduce the Late Night Levy in Hackney, a decision 
which is reserved for Full Council. 

 
4.2 In reference to paragraph 3.5 of the report, David Tuitt advised the Committee that the 

Authority must consider the desirability of the levy and a case would need to be made 



Thursday, 30th June, 2016  

 

for its introduction. The Council would need to use its portion of the levy to reduce the 
impact of alcohol supply during the specified hours.  

 
4.3 The Committee was referred to paragraph 4.3 which detailed the possible revenue 

which could be raised. It was estimated that from 399 eligible licensed premises, an 
income of £362,085 per annum could be raised. It was highlighted that this was an 
estimation and that the scheme had raised 10% less than estimated in its first year in 
the neighbouring London Borough of Islington (details in Appendix 3). 

 
4.4 David Tuitt explained that following deductions of administrative costs, at least 70% of 

revenue must be paid to the Police for spending on extra policing of the night time 
economy.  

 
4.5 The Committee was advised that Newcastle and Islington had taken a collaborative 

approach with the Police by setting up a board to allow the Police and Local Authority 
to jointly determine how best the revenue is spent.  

 
4.6 David Tuitt reported that the voluntary levy currently in place deploys 4 wardens in 

Shoreditch and 2 wardens within Dalston on Friday and Saturday nights. The 
voluntary levy has been well received by local residents and businesses. Should the 
Late Night Levy be introduced, the voluntary levy would no longer continue.  

 
4.7 The Committee noted an indicative timetable set out at paragraph 8. The decision to 

consult on whether or not to introduce a levy and the decision on whether or not to 
introduce the levy is a decision reserved for Full Council. A decision is scheduled to be 
taken by Council on 20th July 2016.  

 
4.8 Councillor Snell welcomed the report, but raised concerns that all additional policing 

from the levy would be deployed within Shoreditch and not throughout the borough. In 
response to Councillor Snell’s comments, David Tuitt advised that in Islington, 
revenue from the levy has been used for one sergeant and 4 police constables who 
have an arrangement with the warden scheme. It was noted that there are particular 
stress areas within the borough, however those deployed move around the borough 
where needed.  

 
4.9 In response to a question from Councillor Kennedy relating to a Licensing Policy 

refresh, the Chair advised that there were concerns about the lack of contribution from 
Off Licenses to the voluntary levy. Should a board be set up, it would be instrumental 
in helping to steer policy and drive funds. It was envisaged that the board would work 
in correlation with the Licensing Policy.  

 
4.10 In response to a query from Councillor Peters, David Tuitt advised that the levels of 

contribution from various premises were set within legislation.  
 
4.11 Councillor Bell queried the composition of the board and whether Licensees would be 

represented to which David Tuitt advised that the intention is to have Licensees 
represented on the board which is the approach that has been taken by Islington.   

 
4.12 In response to a query made by Councillor Kennedy, Butta Singh, Senior Licensing 

Lawyer advised that should the Levy be introduced, there may be an increase in 
premises licence variations for increased hours. It was explained that applicants may 
use additional policing to justify later hours. The Committee was advised that later 



Thursday, 30th June, 2016  

 

hours within the SPA’s should only be granted if exceptional circumstances can be 
demonstrated.  

 
4.13 RESOLVED to:  

 
 (i) note the contents of the report 
 
(ii) request Full Council to consider and approve the consultation of a late night levy 

being introduced in Hackney. 
 
 
The Chair decided to vary the order of the agenda and consider agenda item 6 before 
agenda item 5. 
 

6 Licensing Service Annual Report  
 

6.1 David Tuitt, Team Leader (Licensing Policy and Operations) introduced the report, 
which provided an update on the activities and performance of the Licensing Service 
during the 2015/16 municipal year and to set out targets for the forthcoming year. It 
was noted that this was the fifth year of being presented to the Committee. Additional 
narrative was requested last year which has been included in the appendix.  

 
6.2 David Tuitt highlighted and members noted the following key points:  

• There has been an increased number of premises licences issued since the 
previous year 

• Variations of existing premises licences fell slightly from last year 
• The number of Temporary Event Notice’s (TEN’s) received fell from the 

previous year. On 1 January 2016 the limit on the amount of TEN’s given per 
calendar month rose from 12 to 15.  

• Late TEN’s (which were introduced January 2012) account for ¼ of all TEN’s. 
• The Gambling Act 2005 – There has been a stabilisation of betting shops with 

no new licence applications since 2014.  
• The Highways Act 1980 functions account for the most volume in terms of 

overall numbers received by the Licensing Service however it was noted that 
these functions will be transferred to the Streetscene Team.  

• Personal Licences previously expired after 10 years however the De-regulation 
Act 2015 abolished this requirement to renew after 10 years 

 
6.3 In relation to Licensing Enforcement activities, Darren Reilly advised that a review was 

called of 168-175 Shoreditch High Street which subsequently led to the revocation of 
the licence. A borough-wide project was undertaken with the Police and Gambling 
Commission to remove illegal gaming machines. 38 machines were subsequently 
seized. With regard to Responsible Authority representation, it was noted that 1/3 of 
the representations made by Licensing Enforcement are maintained to Sub 
Committee stage.   

 
6.4 In response to a question from Councillor Snell relating to reviews, Butta Singh 

advised that a review is the last possible resort. Every effort is taken to work with 
premises licence holders using action plans and various other tools. Darren Reilly 
added that often the threat of a review is often effective and the knowledge that a 
review can also be called by residents is helpful in securing compliance.  

 
6.5 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 



Thursday, 30th June, 2016  

 

 
5 Revised Pool of Model Licence Conditions  

 
5.1 David Tuitt, Team Leader (Licensing Policy and Operations) introduced the report. 

The appendix contained a revised pool of conditions, which provides model wording 
which can be used when making an application or representation in relation to an 
application. The conditions will be made available to applicants, responsible 
authorities and members. The intention is to provide clear, transparent and 
consistency in the wording of conditions.  

 
5.2 In response to a query from Councillor Peters relating to audible noise in the nearest 

noise sensitive premises, Butta Singh (Senior Licensing Lawyer) advised that recent 
case law stipulates that conditions relating to noise needed to be more specific. Cllr. 
Peters was referred to conditions 6-9 on page 48 of the agenda. It was however 
acknowledged that Sub Committees would be responsible for dealing with applications 
on a case by case basis and for setting limits with regard to the number of people 
outside a premises and the closing of doors and windows.  

 
5.3 It was noted that Governance Services would ensure copies of the revised pool of 

conditions would be available at each Sub Committee hearing.  
 

5.4 RESOLVED to:  
 

(i) Note the revised Pool of Model Licence Conditions at Appendix 1. 
 
 

7 Any Other Business Which In The Opinion Of The Chair Is Urgent  
 

7.1       There was no urgent business for consideration.  
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

Thursday, 30 June 2016 


